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2016

(Proceedings begin on the 16th day of November,
at approximately 3:52 p.m.)

THE CLERK: . Your Honor, this is 2014 —- 1is
this a plea-? /

MR. SCALZO: Yes.

THE CLERK: Okay. This is 2014-GS-23-7828,
Jamie Mishoe --—-

MR. MISHOE: Mishoe.

THE CLERK: ——— Mishoe, indicted for
Threatening a Life, pleading to the same, and
it is a true bill; 2014-23-3357, indicted for
Murder and Possession of a Weapon During the
Commission of a Violent Crime, pleading to
Voluntary Manslaughter and Possession of a
Weapon During the Commission of a Violent
Crime, and it is a true bill; 2013-GS-23-2717,
indicted for Attempted.Murder and Possession of
a Weapon During the Commission of a Violent
Crime, pleading to Attempted Murder and
Possession of a Weapon During the Commission of
a Violent Crime, and it is a true bill.

Will you raise your right hand?
(WHEREUPON, the defendant is first duly sworn.)

THE COURT: And the charge that we
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Guilty Plea 3
discussed —-- there are two —-
MR. SCALZO: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: —— is it both of them or is it

Charles Chambers?
MR. SCALZO: . He would be the victim. I

believe that’s 605. It’s the —— 1740 and 1742,

"I think, are the warrant numbers.

MS. SEAY: It’s indictment 2013-2717.

THE COURT: 2717, got it. Mr. Mishoe, is
that right?

MR. MISHOE: Yes.

THE COURT: You are here today to plead to
a charge of Threatening the Life of a Public
Official, it carries up to five years;
Voluntary Manslaughter that carries up to 30
years, that is classified as a violent offense
and a most serious offense,.so‘two of your
three strikes; and Possession of a Weapon

During-the Commission of a Violent Crime

-related to that that carries five years.

You’re also here to enter what is called an
Alford plea as to Possession of a Weapon During
the Commission of a Violent Crime that carries
five years and Attempted Murder that carries up

to 30. That is a charge related to Charles

f




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Guilty Plea

i

Chambers. Is that your undersfanding?

MR. MISHOE: Yes.

THE COURT: All right. Let’s talk about
what an Alford plea is to those two charges. An
Alford plea means that you’re saying the State
likely has the evidence to convict you at
trial, but you’re not necessarily admitting
your guilt. Is that your understanding?

MR. MISHOE: That'’'s part of the

negotiation plea, right?

THE COURT: And is this a negotiated
sentence?

MS. SEAY: Yes, ma’am.

MR. SCALZO: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Okay. We're not talking about

sentence right now, okay, other than for me to
tell you what the possible penalties would have
been. I want you to focus on the Alford plea
part of it right now. To two of these charges,
Possession of a Weapon During the Commission of
a Violent Crime and Attempted Murder, you’re
entering what’s called an Alford plea. And I
want to explain it to you again just to make
sure we’re on the same page. An Alford plea

means that you’re saying that the State has the
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evidence to convict you at trial, but you’re
not necessarily admitting your guilt. Is that

your understanding?

MR. MISHOE: Yes.
THE COURT: And you know that I’1ll
sentence you ——- and as you’ve talked about

about the negotiated plea, I’ll sentence you
just as if you had plead guilty and it will be
on your rap sheet and all that, just as 1f you

plead guilty. You know all that. Okay. Is that

right?
MR. MISHOE: Yes, ma’am.
THE COURT: Okay. It’s my understanding

that there haq been negotiations in this case
and that this is a negotiated plea and that my
role here is to either accept the plea or
reject the plea. In other Words, I.can’t give
you another number from that negotiated
sentence. You know that?
| MR. MISHOE: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Have you discussed these
charges with your lawyer?

MR. MISHOE: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Are you happy with what your

lawyer has done for you?
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Guilty Plea 8

MR. MISHOE: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Are you under the influence of
drugs or alcohol heré today?

MR. MISHOE: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: Has anyone forced you to plead
guilty?

MR. MISHOE: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: Has anybody promised you
anything to get you to plead guilty ——-

MR. MISHOE: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: ——— other than the
negotiations that we’re going to talk about?

MR. MISHOE: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: When you plead guilty or enter

an Alford plea to a charge, you give up your
right to remain silent about those charges. Do
you know that?

MR. MISHOE: Yes, ma'’am.

THE COURT: Okay. You also give up your
right to a jury trial on these charges. At that
trial, your attorney could call witnesses for
you, cross—-examine witnesses against you, and
the State would have to prove your guilt beyond
a reasonable doubt. But when you plead guilty

or enter an Alford plea, you give up your right
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to a jury trial. You know that?

MR. MISHOE: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Okay. Let me double check
here. I want to make sure I’ve got them all.
(Pausé.)

All right. As to the charge of Attempted
Murder and Possession of a Weapon during the
Commission of a Violent Crime, you still want
to enter an Alford plea to that; is that right?

MR. MISHOE: ‘Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: And on Voluntary Manslaughter,
Possession of a Weapon Duriné the Commission of
a Violent Crime and Threatening the Life of a
Public Official, you plead guilty on those
charges; is that correct?

MR. MISHOE: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: On all these charges, you ha;e
10 daysifrom today’s date to appeal this plea,

if you so choose, but you must do so in writing

to this court. All right?

MR. MISHOE: Yes, ma’am.
THE COURT: QOkay. Yes, ma’am.
MS. SEAY: Thank you, Your Honor. May it

please the Court. As to the Attempted Murder,

on December 18th, 2012, the Greenville County
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Sheriff’s Office responded to the attempted
murder at il Centre Boulevard in Greenville
County. Upon their arrival, they found EMS
treating the victim, Charles Chambers, who
advised that he was in his living room with the
main door open and the glass storm door closed
and unlocked when an unknown black male came
onto the front porch and opened the glass storm
door. The victim got up and the male then shot
him in the stomach and ran away on foot. The
victim required surgery and hospitalization to
treat his injuries, and he was later able to
identify this defendant in a photographic
lineup.

As the voluntary manslaughter, on February
23rd, 2013, deputies with the Greenville County
Sheriff’s Office responded to a 911 call at ‘-
Centre Boulevard in Greenville County. Upon
their arfival, they found the victim, 2l-year-
old John Zimeri, deceased of an apparent
gunshot wound.

Officers spoke with the complainant who
called 911, the defendant’s mother, who gave
them a story about an unknown white male who

had come from out of nowhere shot and killed
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the victim and then vanished. She told deputies
that the victim was a friend of the family who
had been inside playing video games shortly
before the incident.

There were several other individuals there,
Jordan Sullivan, who was not related, but was
like family; Labraski Mishoe, the defendant’s
brother; Ebony Morris, Labraski’s fiancé;
Kenosha Jackson-Mishoe, the defendant’s sister;
and Kareem Cotton, the defendant’s cousin.
Deputies spoke to all of these witnesses on
scene. All of them stated they did not know who
had shot the victim. All parties were asked to
go to the Law Enforcement Center for follow-up
interviews with investigators. All of the
witnesses later recanted their first statements
to law enforcement and thén gave statements
implicating Jamie Mishoe in the death of John
Zimeri.

Investigators also interviewed another
person who witnessed the shooting, Justin
Robinson, who advised that prior to the
incident,. the victim was having sexual
felations with the defendant’s sister. He

stated that the defendant walked into the
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bedroom and observed this, and that an argument
ensued between the victim and the defendant.
According to the witness, the defendant told
the victim to get out of the house.

As the victim was leaving, the argument
continued. As the victim walked through the
kitchen area, he reportedly made a smart remark
to the defendant and laughed'at him. The
defendant then said, so you think this is funny
and fired at the victim. The victim died of a
single gunshot wound of the chest.

As to the threatening a life charge, on
July 17th, 2014, while the defendant was an
inmate at the Greenville County Detention
Center, he threatened the life of Joshua\Thomas
who was performing his official duties as an
officer at that time. The defendant, further,
threatened the life of Officer Thomas’ family.
These incidents occurred at McGee Street in
Greenville County.

The negotiation in this case, Your Honor,

is -- do you want to hear that now?
THE COURT: Please.
MS. SEAY: On the voluntary manslaughter

and the attempted murder charges, 20 years
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concurrent and five years on the weapons
charges. On the threatening a life charge, five
years consecutive suspended to five years
probation to follow.

Carmen Zimeri, the victim’s mother on the
voluntary manslaughter case, is here and Would
like to address you at the appropriate time.

THE COURT: Would you tell me how long he

served in jail?

MS. SEAY: She may or may not. I’'m not
certain.

THE COURT: I understand. I understand.

MR. SCALZO: February 24th, 2013, I

believe, is the date of the arrest.

THE COURT: And he’s been incarcerated
continuously?
MR. SCALZO: Yes, ma’am. I think that’s

1353 days, if I did it correctly.

THE COURT: = Okay.

MR. SCALZO: I think that’s where we are.
THE COURT: Let’s see here. I’'ve got a...
.MR. SCALZO: Maybe it’s longer.

MS. SEAY: What did you say you have?

MR. SCALZO: I have 1353, but I think it

might be a little longer. -
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Guilty Plea 14
THE COURT: It is. It’s 1362.
MR. SCALZO: I think that’s from November
8th.
THE COURT: All right. Mr. Mishoe, as to

the Attempted Murder and the companion
Possession of a Weapon During the Commission of
a Violent Crime, you still want to enter an
Alford plea; is that correct?

MR. MISHOE: Yes.

THE COURT: And then you heard the facts
on the other charges as written on the
Voluntary Manslaughter and Possession of a
Weapon and Threatening the Life of a Public
Official. You want to still plead guilty; is
that correct?

MR. MISHOE: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: All right. Well, I’'m going to
accept your pleas as being freely and
voluntarily made with the advice of extremely
competent counsel with whom you say you are
completely well-satisfied, and the plea has a
substantial factual basis.

MS. SEAY: Do you think -- she does? Okay.

VICTIM’S MOTHER: My name is Carmen

Zimeri. I’m the mother of a good scon that that
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monster killed. (Indiscernible.) I'm sorry for
what I’m going to say. I wish I coéuld kill him.
I know I can’ﬁ because that is garbage, worth
nobody. He has no idea the damage that he
created in my life. Monster. When you die,
you’re going to go to hellf

Please give him the most years you can.
(Indiscernible.) It is hard to be living. The
pain. My kids. My son had two beautiful
children. He shot him in his back. My son
didn’t want to fight him. He toid him I don’t
want to be here anymore; I'm goingvhome. And
then he chased him and killed him.

Not.only that, him and the whole family
didn’t call 911. They drop him inside the house
with him dying. Saw him dying second by second,
instead of helping him. They planned the whole
lie.

THE COURT: Ma’am, let me just éay,
although I know my words can give you no
comfort in any way, th sorry I ém for your
loss, and to say I know that this is not going
to give you any closure here today, but it’s
just one thing that can be behind you as a

result of this nightmare.

i
L
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I will say to you that --

I hope, Mr. Scalzo, you don’t mind my
saying this in any way.

—— but the prosecutor in this case, I have
known her, and I know that if she felt like she
could have gotten more in this case, then she
would have. But this is the —-- this is the
situation with the charges that are there and
what she felt like she could prove. I have all
full faith that she’s done as good by your son
as she could, and I wish you just every peace
in the entire world.

Mr. Scalzo, I feel like you all have worked
on this -- this -- these charges significantly
and I’'m inclined to go along with it. If
there’s anything you need to put on the record
or your client needs to put on the record,
that’s fine. |

MR. SCALZO: I wopld just add very shortly
—— I don’t think Mr. Mishoe wants to put
anything on the record -- but what I would add
is along the lines of what you just said. This
is a very complex case —— both —-- multiple
cases. In the attempted murder case, this was a

neighbor that was just a few doors down. The ID
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had to take place in a six-pack photo line'up
later on.

You heard the facts in the voluntary
manslaughter. Every witness in the case was
related to Mr. Mishoe. That created a very
complex situation that needed to be dealt with.
I think thaf’s where you get these negotiations
from. However, at the end of the day, Mr.
Mishoe had to agree and did so in terms of the
voluntary manslaughter as to what took place.

We’ve never offered this as any way of
trying to make up for anything that has been
done. But this is the best, as Your Honor
‘described, that could be resolved with our
limited capacities. So I would encourage Your
Honor to accept the negotiations and all allow
this to be settled so we can move forward.l

THE COURT: I certainly will do it. As to
Attempted Murder, the sentence of the Court is
20 years, credit for 1362 days, and five years
concurrent on the weapons charge. On Voluntary
Manslaughter, concurrent 20 years, credit for
the time served and five years on the weapons
charge concurrent. And then consecutive,

probation to be tolled while at SCDC, five
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approximately 4:11 a.m.)

years suspended with probation for five. Credit

for 1362 days.

Any other terms of probation other than

- random drug and alcohol testing that you all

were seeking to seek?

MR. SCALZO: We did not discuss anything.
MS. SEAY: No, not —-—
THE COURT: Well, I’11 just leave it at

random drug and alcohol testing.

MR. SCALZO: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Good luck to you, ma’am.
MR. SCALZO: Thank you.

SPEAKER: Thank you.

MS. SEAY: Thank you, Your Honor.

(WHEREUPON, the proceedings conclude at
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

)
COUNTY OF PICKENS )

I, the undersigned, Teresa B. Johnson; Officiél
Court Reporter for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of
the State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true, accurate and completé Transcript
of Record of all the proceedings had and evidence
intrdduced in the trial of the captioned case, relative
to appeal, in the Court of General Sessions for
Greenville, South Carolina, on this 16th day of June,
2017. |

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel nor interest to any party hereto.

‘Z%&Q@??.g%ﬁhﬁwo

Official Court Reporter
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4, The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon which and the offenses for which -

d FORM §
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
County of (Areenlle. )
)
Jomee. Cornelug e, ATOSSR,. )
Full nante and prison number (if any) of Applicant ) 2011'CP'23- 0 3 3$ ‘
)
v. )
) APPLICATIONFOR. g %
) =-B
State of South Carolina ) POST-CONVICTI ll§
) .
) =2 3
) sg2% &
2 A
INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY - &

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legibly
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may furnish his answer to a
particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make clear to.
which question any such continued answer refers.

Since every application must be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact therein
muay serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that all answers are true and correct.

If the application is taken in forma pauperis, it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back of
the form) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and
costs of the proceedings. When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of
Court for the County in which the applicant was convicted.

I.  Place of detention C“l[t;e,n\/ulle__ Soutncorona

2. Name and location of Court which imposed sentence ng_
Ciceexnslle S0,

sentence was imposed:
@  _2013ES 230334
®  Jdo1esrnzil
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(c)

The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:
(a) -0~ L

(b) (0" Co \

(a) after a plea of guilty

(b)  aftera plea of not éuilty ‘
(c)  after a plea of nolo contendere /

Did you appeal from the judgment of convicﬁon or the impositionA of sentence?

If you answered “yes® to (7), list:
(a) the name of each Court to which you appealed:

iii.

(b) the result in each such Court to which you appealed:
i,

iii.

(c)  the date of each such resuit:

ii.

iii.

(d) if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such
results:

If you answered “no” to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing:

?

. =Y " -
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(©

State concisely the grounds on which yoh base your allegation that you are being held in

custody unlawfully:
® T dda

in (10):

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conﬁcﬁon;

(8)  any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law? NO

(b) any petitioh in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions

if any, already specified in (8)? NO
(d)  any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court? _ \JO

If you answered “yes” to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or
application:
(a) the specific nature thereof:

iii.

iv.

(b) the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:

iii.
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15.

(©)

iii.

iv.

(d)
i.

iii.
iv.

(e).

i.

ii.

il

iv.

the disposition thereof:

the date of each such disposition:

if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such

disposition:

Has any ground set forth in (10) been pfeviously presented to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

D

If you answered *‘yes” to (14) identify:.

(®)
.

ii.

jii.

(b)

ii.

iii.

which grounds have been presented:

the proceedings in which each ground was raised:

Revised 372003



16. Ifany ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or
Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not
previously been presented:

(a)
®
(©)

17.  Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

(a)  your arraignment and plea? |'P:5
(b)  your trial, if any?

(c)  your sentencing?

(d)  yourappeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of

sentence?

(e)  preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or

applications with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

18. Ifyou answered “yes” to one-or mere perts of (17), list:

(@)  the name and address of each attorney who represented you:
i Chos eealen Carerinhe founhy coudtaauze. 20 £ N,

it

iii.

(b)  the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

iii.

Revised 3/2003
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19.  State 'clelxly the relief you seek in filing this applicafion:

20.  Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

Ao

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, - )
") VERIFICATION
) -

I, W , being duly sworn
upon my oath, depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregoing application; that I know the
contents thereof;, that it includes evex)' ground known to me for vacatmg, settmg asnde or

correcting the conviction and g : 2 and
allegations therein set forth are true.

SWORN tombed before me this :
day of _ - , .
~__(L.S)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: M‘l w

Revised 3/2003
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
~ OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

I, Mﬁh@, , hereby apply for leave to

proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor. In support of my
application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

(1)  1am the applicant in this action and I believe I am entitled to redress.

(2)  Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
security thereof. /

¢

Applicant

SWORN or affirmed tg and subscribed before me this
—ﬁday of [Aﬂ' 2911

Wéﬁz”‘““’ CW
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'STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) '
)
Jamie Mishoe, #370558, ) 2017-CP-23-2381
)
Applicant, )
) RETURN
v. )
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

Respondent, making its Return to the Application for Post-Conviétion Relief ("PCR") filed

on April 17, 2017, would respectfully show this Court: |
L

Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment of the Greenville County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted in
September 2014 for attempted murder and possession of a weapon during the commission of a
violent crime (20 13-GS-23-2717). In August 2016, Applicant was subsequently indicted Aﬁplicant
for murder and possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2013-GS-23-
3357). Applicant was subsequentl); indicted in September 2016 for threatening a life (2014-GS-23-
7828). Christopher D. Scalzo, Esquire represented Applicant. Solicitor Bryna S. Seay, Esquire
prosecuted the case. On November 16, 2016, Applicant pleaded guilty as indicted to attempted
murder, both counts of possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime, and
threatening a life before the Honorable Letitia H. Verdin. Applicant pleaded guilty to the lesser
- included offense of voluntary manslaughter. Pursuant to a negotiated sentence, Judge Verdin

sentenced Applicant to imprisonment for concurrent terms of twenty years for attempted murder,

twenty years for voluntary manslaughter and five years for each charge of possession of a weapon
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‘

during the commission of a violent crime. Judge Verdin then sentenced Applicant to a consecutive
term of five years’, suspended to five years’ probation, with probation to be tolled while incarcerated,
for the charge of threatening a life. Applicant did not appeal his conviction or sentence.
IL

The facts surrounding the Applicant’s conviction are as follows: On December 18, 2012,
Greenville Sheriff’s Office responded to the attempted murder and upon arrival, the victim stated he
was in his living room with the main door open and a storm door closed and unlocked when an
individual opened the door and came in. When the victim stood up, the individual shot him in the
stomach and fled on foot. The victim later identified Applicant in a photographic lineup. Guilty Plea
Trans. pg.9-10 |

On February 23, 2013, the Greenville Sheriff’s Office responded to a call at a residence and
found a victim deceased of an apparent gunshot wound. Per investigation, aﬁd after several initial
statements given were recanted, authorities received statements implicating Applicant in the victim’s
deéth after an.argument had'ensued between the two of them. Guilty Plea Trans. pg.10-12

As to the threaten{ing a life éharge, on July 17, 2014, while incarcerated at the Greenville
County Detention Center, Applicant threated the iife of an officer who was performing his official
duties as an ofﬁqer at the time. Applicant further threatened the life of the officer’s family. Guilty
Plea Trans. pg.i2, Lineé 12-20

Attached to:this Return and incorporated by reference are the records of the Greenville
County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, Applicant's records from the South
Carolina Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript. Respondent reserves.the rightto
amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant materials.

| IiI.
In his application for post-conviction relief, Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody
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unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. “IfeltIdidn’t have a lawyer in favor of my best interest.”
a. “When I wrote my lawyer letters at times he never wrote back.”
b. “Many things made me think my lawyer was against me. It took me about
a year to get any discovery. When I got it, much was left out of it. When I
questioned the fact things were left out. He said he would ask the Solicitor
about it. I-asked him on different occasions to file motions for me and he
didn’t. I asked him to get up with the Detectives so I could speak with them
because the information I had could’ve changed a lot within my case and I
wanted to see the video recorded statements the- Detectives had which were
not a part of my discovery, yet things that were on film were mentioned to a
certain degree.”
2. “My lawyer didn’t file motions in which I told him to.”
3. “No evidence they had besides statements pointed to me.” .
a, “Though all they had were co-defendants’ statements I wanted a trial.”

Iv.

Respondent interprets Applicant’s collective allegatione as ineffective assisﬁnce of plea
counsel. Respohdent eubmits Applicant’s allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel are without
merit. In a PCR action, Applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in his application.
Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application alleges ineffective
assistance of counsel as a groued for felief; Applicant must prove that “counsel's conduct so

undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that [it] cannot be relied upon as having

produced a just result.” Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984); Butler, 286 S.C. at 442, 334
S.E.2d at 814.
In evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel, the reviewing court appliee the

two¥pronged test outlined in Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668. First, Applicant must prove

that counsel’s performance was deficient. Id.; Chem v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 117, 386 S.E.2d 624,

625 (1989). Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s performance by its “reasonableness
under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting

| Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The proper measure of perfdrmance is whether the attorney provided
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representation within the range of competence required in criminal cases. Butler, 286 S.C. at 442,
334 S.E.2d at 814. “Counsel is strongly presumed to have rendered adequate assistance and made all

significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment.” Id. (citing Strickland, 466

U.S. at.690). The Applicant musi overcome this presumption to receive relief. Cherry, 300 S.C. at
118,386 S.E.2d at 625. Secbnd, counsel's deficient perfon;xance must have prejudiced the Applicant
such that “there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of
the proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With
respect to guilty plea counsel, Applicant must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for
counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and would- have insisted on going to trial.
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985).

Respondent submits Applicant can satisfy neither requirement of thé Strickland test.
However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises questions of fact that the
record does not conclusively refute. Accordingly, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully
resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).

| V. -

Applicant must specify any claims he inténds to raise at the PCR gvidentiary hearing. Any

claims not speciﬁcaily laid out in this PCR application or in amendments will be opposed by the

State at an evidentiary hearing pursuant to §§ 17-27-10 to -160 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

and Rule 71.1 of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. See also Rules 15(a)-(b), SCRCP. All
claims should be made well in advance of the evidentiary hearing,. Becaﬁse Applicant has been
appointed an attorney, the attorney, and not Applicant, is thé only individual authorized to file
amendments to this application. See Rule 11, SCRCP. Pro se filings will not be considered at the
PCR hearing. Respondent reserves the right to request that any amendments withheld until the last

minute be stricken because of undue prejudice to Respondent. See Rule 15(a), SCRCP.

4of5



VL
. Respondent therefore request‘s that this Court convene an evidentiary hearing on the
allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel. As to all other allegations, Respondent moves for
summary dismissal pursuant -to § 17-27-70 of the South Carolina Code of Laws on the basis that
there is no genuine issue of material fact which would necessitate an evidentiary hearing and that
those allegations should be dismissed as a matter of law.
VIL
Each and every allegation contained within the application not expressly admitted, qualified,
or explained in this Return is hereby denied.
VIIL
WHEREFORE, Respondent requests that an evidentiary hearing be held on the claims of
ineffective assistance of plea counsel.

Respectfully submitted,
t

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

ROBERT BOLCHOZ
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MEGAN HARRIGAN JAMESON
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

DESHAWN H. MITCHELL
Assistant Attorney General

By:bw

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3737

m\u\;&% 2017
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

' 2017-CP-23-2381
JAMIE MISHOE, 370558

Applicant,

Vs "AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL .

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

1. Tam an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper ¢ircumstance of service by mail.

3. Ihave this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following person

by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Rodney W, Richey, Esquire
Post Office Box 10916
Greenville SC 29603

DATED this 28" day of July, 2017.

For Respondent



P STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
S COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CCUNTY OF GREENVILLE 2017-CP-23-02381

JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE,
APPLICANT,

vs. TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

Octocber 23, 2018
Greenville, South Carolina

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
RESPONDENT .

N N N S N e N S et e e S e e e
~

BEFORE:

THE HONORABLE ALEX KINLAW, JR., JUDGE.

APPEARANCES:

RODNEY W. RICHEY, ESQ.
Attorney for the Applicant

DESHAWN H. MITCHELL, ESQ.
Assistant Attorney General

HOLLIE M. JENKINS
Circuit Court Reporter




38

2
INDEX
(AW) - Denotes Applicant's Witness )
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PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT: Mr. Mitchell.

MR. MITCHELL: This is 2017-CP-23-2381, Jamie Mishoe

v. the State of South Carolina. The Applicant is

presently confined in the South Carolina Department of -

~ Corrections pursuant to orders of commitment of the

Greenville County Clerk of Court.

The Applicant was indicted in September of 2014 for
attempted murder and possession of a weapon during the
commission 6f a violent crime. In August of 2016, the
Applicant was, subsequently, indicted again for murder and
possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent
crime. Then he was, subsequently, indicted in September
of 2016 for threatening the life.

Mr. Christopher Scalzo represented the Defendant. On
November 16, 2016, the Applicant pled guilty as indicted
to attempted murder, boph counts of possessioﬁ of a weapon
during the commission of a violent crime, and th;eatening
the life before the Honorable Letitia H. Verdin. The
Applicant pled guilty to the lesser included offenserof
voluntary manslaughter.

Pursuant to a-negotiated sentence, Judge Verdin
sentenced the Applicant to imprisonment for concurrent

terms of 20 years for attempted murder, 20 years for

voluntary manslaughter, five years for each charge of
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JAMIE CORNELTIUS MISHOE-DIRECT BY MR. RICHEY 4

possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent
crime. And then‘she, also, sentenced him to a consecutive
term of five years, suspended to five yeérs of probation
for threatening a life.

He filed an application on April 17, 2017. He's
present in the courtroom today and represented by Mr. Richey.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Richey.

MR.vRICHEY: Thank you.

We call Mr. Mishoe.

THE COURT: All right. Come around, Mr. Mitso.

MR. MITCHELL: Mishoe.

THE COURT: Come around to where that Bible is. And
Madam Clerk is going to swear you in.

THE CLERK: Please place your left hand on the Bible
and raise your right hand, as best you can.
WHEREUPON,.

JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE,

after first having been duly sworn, testified as ﬁollows:

THE CLERK: Thank you.:-

You may be seated.

Please state your full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Jamie Cornelius Mishoe.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RICHEY:

Q Sir, are you currently in the Department of
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Corrections?

A Yes.

Q You've got to speak up into that mic.

A Yeah.

Q And what are you in for? Was it all the cases the
Attorney General said?

A Yes.

Q Okay. And what type of sentence did you receive?
A 20 years.

Q Okay. And you're asking this Court to grant you a

new trial; is that correct?

A Not only that, itt's, like, I -- I rather say
resentencing because --
Q Okay.

A -- of the simple fact the case was -- the case was --

s
N

it messed up from the get-go. And I didn't -~ I didm't

get all my motions. I didn't get -- I didn't get my full

discovery. BAnd I told my lawyer that countless times. So

it's like I didn't know what I was up against. So I just
tock a plea.

Q Well, let me ask you this, and you may not recall
this. But you understand the only thing this Court can
give you is a new trial, that you start over from the
beginﬁing. Is that what you want to do?

A Yes, 1f possible.
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JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE-DIRECT BY MR. RICHEY 6

Q Okay. And your basis for that is you believe that
your lawyer -- who represented you? |

A Christopher Scalzo.

Q  And ~-- and this was -- this was an actual shooting;
correct?

A An actual what?

Q Shooting. What happened? What happened in this
case? I'm sorry. The young man in this case -- teil me
what happenéd.

A (There was no verbal response.)

Q Well, let me say this to you. Let me rephrase this.

There were witness statements against you; correct?

A Yes.
Q And those statements implicated you in the crime;
correct?

A Yes, the ones that I did see.

Q Okay. 2And -- and'you and Mr. Scalzo —-/that's who
represented you; right?

A Yes,

Q And Mr. Scalzo did not deliver to you your full .

discovery; correct?

A No.

Q And did you ever get your full discovery?
A No.
Q Ckay. Did you express that to Mr. Scalzo?




10

1l

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE-DIRECT BY MR. RICEEY 7

43

A Yes.

Q When did you do that?

A I can't remember. But when I looked at the table of
contents and I locked -- aﬁd I looked through the

motion -- through the discovery myself, I seen that it

said that -- in the summaries, it said that ‘they' had

statements from all my co-defendants. But when I looked

through -- when I looked through the discovery, I only
seen the one from the person who came down there to the
LEC. That's the only -- that's the only -- that's the
only statement. that wés throughout the whole discovery.
Q Okay. And -- and so Mr. Scalzo did not go over that

with -- you did not -- he did not provide you with any

" additional discovery?

A His exact words was, I will take it up with your
sclicitor. And I've got to wait on them. That's exactly
what he said.

Q Okay. 2And -- and did you know -- so you're -- you're

saying that you'd like to start over with all your

discovery?
A I just want the -- yes, sir.
Q OCkay. And -- and have you written Mr. -- written

Mr. Scalzo about this discovery, or anything? Did you
write it and request it?

A The only -- the only discovery -- see, afterwards, I
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JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE-DIRECT BY MR. RICHEY . 8

asked him for the one on threatening the officer, and
everything, and the transcripts, and whatnot. But it was
like it was useless, at first, when I was thinking about
it. Because, at first, when I asked for it while I was
incarcerated in Greenville County, that was way before
anything.

They can make a difference. Because they said --
because some of my co-defendants said that the only thing
they ever said as far as -- the only -- any statements
they ever said was that I stole cars that night, and
everything. They never said that I killed that man.
That's exactly what they said that they told me.

So without me having the full discovery, how am I to
know what was said?

Q So this was a shooting, supposedly?

A Yes.

Q You're saying’you didn't do it. But it was,
supposedly, a shooting; correct?

A. It was, supposedly, a shooting.

Q Right. And -- and you're saying that these
co-defendants made other statements other ;-_

A All -- all my co-defendants -- everybody who was
supposed to be there quote unquote made more than one
statement.

Q Right. And you --
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A And --

Q Okay. Go ahead. 1I'm sorry.

A And in the motion -- I've got the table of contents
right heré‘én the motion I received. It gave -- the
initial statement was everybody said that this -- this
took place.

Now, the statement as far as that they supposed to
say that I was the shooter, that I killed him, that's not

in the motion. That was not in the discovery that I

received.
Q Okay. And so you're saying that you're innocent of
this -- these charges?

A Yes. That's what I'm saying.

Q And you did not do any of them; correct?

A No.
UNiDENTIFIED FEMALE: You killed my son, monster.
THE COURT: Hold én.
(Pausé.)

BY MR. RICHEY:

Q Sir, and you requested your attorney to file motions?
A I requested motilons that was never filed.

Q And' -- and one of those motions was a fast and speedy
trial?

A Yes.

Q Okay. And were those motions dealing with
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D

suppressing the victim's statement -- the witnesses
statement?

A Yes.

Q And he didn't do any of those?

A No, sir.

o] And you asked him to do those prior to trial?
A This was, like, prior - this was, like, thfee months
when I was -- when I first got -- when I first was locked

up, like, April, April of 2013. I got locked up in

February.
Q Did --
A I also --

Q Go ahead.

A I, also, asked him to check alibis that I had.
Because even in the ~- in the discovery, it showed I
wasn't even at the house.. I asked him to talk to people
that I was with, the cars that I stole, and everythiﬁg.
He didn't even check security footage, or none of that.
Ain't none of that was checked. Like, he didn't
investigate nothing.

I mean, like, I stole cars that night. It was four
cars that was stolen. And the police report shows all
that. I'm telling you where I was at. 1It's -- it's plain
and simple. And they got the cars back, all the stolen

cars, and éverything.
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¢

Q Okay. Well, tell me why -- why would you plead
guilty and accept this negotiation? Because you know this
was a negotiated sentence; correct?

A Yes. Because -- .

Q Is that a "yes" or "mo"? You know it was a
negotiated sentence?

A Yes. |

Q Ckay.

A Because at the end of the day, I was thinking that no
matter how you look at it, if they did say -- all the
co-defendants -- the co—defendénts said they said what
they said and me not being able to see the statements and
what T was up against facing what I was facing, you know,
you get a plea to 30 years plus, all this. 2and they tell
you you're facing life, at the end of the day, I'm
thinking, okay, I came in at 22. I've got kids, and
everything. This is ﬁhat I'm thinking. This is why I
took it. Me doing 20 years, that's only like 17 years.
I've done been locked up since '13.

So I was -- I was ready to get ocut of the county.
They've got me on permanent shoe [phonetic] status. I'm
just ready to get it over with. At the end of the day, it
was like, I'm tired of dragging on. My family locked up.
This is -- everybody locked up. I was just tired of it.

Q You saild your family is locked up?
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JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE-DIRECT BY MR. RICHEY 12
A My family was locked up with me.

Q OCkay. Well, why were they locked up? Do you know?
A ﬁecause they, supposedly, lied to the police.

Q About this incident@

A About the incident.

Q And so the police locked them ﬁp because they,

suppesedly, lied. And did they later change their
statement?

A Yes.

Q They did?

A Everybody later changed theif statements.

Q And they later changed the statements to implicate
you; correct?

A Yes, sir.

Q And those are the statements that you wanted the
lawyer to'suppress; correct?

A No. It's the statements that I wanted to see. I

wanted to see some of them. But it's like -- it's like,
okay, the one who, initially, made the statement -- go
ahead.

Q You --

b The one who, initially, made the statement, Justin
Robertson, he came -- he -- when the police first talked
to him -- this is why I wanted it suppressed. When the

police first talked to him, he said he did not -- he

\
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wasn't over there. He didn't know the victim, this, this,
this. This supposed to be his next of kin, his best
friend, and everything.

So then you go down to the LEC and say all this, you
say what you said to them. Come on, that's -- he gave,
like, four different statements. 2And it was like I just
want to see the full discovery for what it was, not for
what Christopher Scalzo was telling me -- he -- he tell
me, oh, they've got statements from your co-defendantsg,
all this. Why isn't it in my discovery? It ain't even on
the contents. Why is it not there?

Q Well, did he ever discuss those statements with you
or --

A He éaid -- he said they got statements from all
co-defendants.

Q Okay.£

A I told him it's not in the discovery. He said -- he
said -- what he said, oh, I'm going to talk to the
solicitor because she probably didn't get it, this, this,
and that. It's still -- years later -- I was locked up
for 1,362 days. Why not have a full discovery?

Q Okay. 2And you did an Alford plea in this case,
didn't you? You said you were innocent, but you were
pleading guilty because --

A In the attempted murder?
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JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE-CROSS BY MR. MITCHELL , 14
Q Yeah. You did an Alford plea. Do you remember that?
Do you know what that is? That you're saying that -- that

you're not guilty. You plead and said you were not guilty
of these charges; correct?
A (There was no verbal response.) (
Q But you believe -- you've got to answer so she can --
A Oh, yeah, ves.
Q And -- but you believed that the State had enough
evidence to get a conviction; is that -- is that right?
A (There was no verbal response.)
Q That's what you did.

Okay. So your -- your main thing today is you want
all your discovery so you can start over again; correct.
A Yes.

MR. RICHEY: Okay. '"Answer any questions the Attorney
General has for you.

THE COURT: Mr. Mitchell.

MR. MITCHELL: Thank you, Your Honor.

CROSS~-EXAMINATION

BY MR. MITCHELL:
Q Good morning, Mr. Mishoe.
How are you?
A Good.
Q I have a few questions for you. Let me begin by

asking you, these are two separate shooting incidents; xright?
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A Yes, sir.
Q Okay. And just to be clear for the record, the
co-defendants that you're referring to are your family

members; right?

A Not all of them, but --

Q How many of them?
A My brother, my sister, and my momma was -- was the

family. And my cousin, Kareem. Ebony was a friend.

"Jordan was a friend. And Justin, I don't -- they -- they

didn't consider him a co-defendant because he was just .
a -- someone that. came .down to the LEC and told -- and

made a statement.

Q So statements from your mom, your brother, and your

sister implicating you?
a Not from my sister. My -- my momma's statements

didn't. My brother wrote a statement, like, weeks later.

' Because he said that Jordan Sullivan told him to write the

statements. And I told him to go ahead and say what they
said happened, and all this. But that's when he made a
statement. |

Jordan Sullivan and Ebony Morris was, supposedly, the
ones who made a statement. But Jordan Sullivan and Kareem
Cotton said that they never made a statement saying that I
killed nobody. They said we was out joy riding, stealing

cars, and all this. I don't know.
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Q Okay. Sco let me ask you, during your -- during
Mr. Scalzo's representation, how many times did you meet
with him?
A Roughly, I couldn't -- I'll give you a nuﬁber of feur
or five. I couldn't give you a -- I can't give you a for
sure number.
Q Okay. So let's talk about the discovery in the case.
So did he provide it to you or not?
A He gave me the discovery.
Q - Okay. So he gave you a copy of the discovery. And
your -- your -- I .guess your allegation is that it didn't
contain the statements; is that right?
A It ain't an allegation. I'wve got the paperwork to
prove it didn't contain the statements.
Q Okay. And so during the course of your meetings, did
you guys talk about what those statements said?
A He just -- he just mentioned thatlthey had
statements. He didn't never say, oh, they said tﬁis,
this, this, this, and that. But he said they've got
statements that's -- that's implicating you. That's all
he said.

He never wrote [phonetic] down the statements. He
never himself brought the statements. He said that they

had recorded videos, and all that. I asked him for all

that. I asked him to see the videos. Because in the --
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.within the motion, it say that -- within discovery, it say

that you can see the footage, that you've got to request
this, this, and that. I was -- I was ——\I wanted him to
do all of that jﬁst to know what I was up against.

Q Okay. Did you ever have any conversations with --
conversations with your mom or your brother prior to you
pléading guilty?

A I -- yes. I had visitation with both of them.

Q Okay. And so you guys didn't talk about statements

that they made?

A My momma said that she never made a statement. The

only statement she made was in general. The first

statement she made and the second statement she made never

implicated me as the shooter.

My brothexr -- my brother, Labraski, he came -- he
came and visited me. He was on my visitation when he got
out of jail. He said that Jordan Sullivan got with him
and said that I said make a statément séyipg what they --
what the detectives already knew, go ahead and make a

statement so he can get out of jail. That's -- that's

" exactly what was said.

Q Okay. So when you met with Mr. Scalzo, what type of
defenses did you guys talk about?
A It's not looking good. -That's what he used to say,

it's not looking good. N
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As faf as the defense, he brought the plea agreement.
I asked him for the e-mails and everything where they're
talking about -- with the solicitor. He brought me the
plea agreement for the 30 years, and all this. But I ---
I -- other than that, we did not never talk about if we go
to triél the full extent of us doing -- just, no. Wé
never/discussed anything like that.
Q Okay. So if you had issues with Mr. Scalzo, why
didn't you tell the Court and ask for him to be relieved

or removed to get a new attorney?

A I ain't going to say that -- when I was in the county
jail, it wasn't -- I was ignorant to the. law as a whole as
to what I could do -- what I could do. Because everything

I tried to do was failing. So it's like...

Q Okay. Sco at the guilty plea, when the judge asked
you if you were satisfied with Mr. Scalzo, you told

her that you were; right?

A Yes.

Q oOkay. So why didn't you complain to the Judge about

what he didn't do?

A Because it was, like, it was too late. We already in
court now. I done signed -- I done signed the paper.
Ain't no need to go back. I'm -- I was just ready to get

it over with. Why drag it on? I done been locked up

three and a half years. Ain't nothing going on.
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My family's still locked -- everybody‘s still going
through it. It wasn't no need to keep dragging it on. I
felt like that it was either -- if I don't take -- if I
don't take the 20 right now, I probably -- I got a high

chance of dying in prison. - ’

Q Okay. And when the Court asked you if anybody

promisedlyou or threatened you into taking the plea, you
told the Court no; right?
A Because it depends on how you say threatened. It
ain't threatened if they say you're going to take the
trial -- the plea or you're going to trial. 2And you
not -- you -- it ain't considered -- no, I still don't
think I was threatened --
Q Okay.
A =-- or forced.

MR. MITCHELL: Judge, that's all the questions I have
for this witness. |

THE COURT: All right. Anything further?

MR. RICHEY: No other questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. I don't think I have any
questidns, sir.

You can step down.

MR. RICHEY: We call Chris Scalzo.

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible and

raise your right hand.
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WHEREUPON,
‘CHRISTOPHER SCALZO,
after first haQing been duly sworn, testified as follows:
THE CLERK: Thank you.
Please be seated.
And state your full name for the record.
THE WITNESS: It's Christopher Scalzo.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RICHEY:

Q Mr. Scalzo, where are you employed?

A At the public defender's offic; in Greenville.

Q In Greenville. And on November 16th, 2016, were you

employed there?

A I was.

Q And do you recall representing Mr. Mishoe?

A I do.

Q And -- and you were in the courtroom du;ing his

testimony; is that correct?

A £ was.

Q  2And the issue that's before us with him is it's his
position that you did not provide him all the discovery
prior to his guilty plea. Is that --

A That's what I heard him say, yes.

Q Can -- do you have any evidence that he was provided

with -- with all the discovery?
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A Yes. So we'll have -- I think they're’;n reverse
chronological order, so I'll start there. In February of
2017 -- or in January of 2017, -he sent me a letter. He
would have already have pled guilty. He pied guilty on
November 1l6th of 2016.

In January, he sent two letters. I responded on
February 13th, ZOlﬁi to those two letters. I've got a
letter from December of -- yeahu December of 2016 from
him, and my response after that in December of 2016, as
well. I think it was three days later. I think he asked
for some paperwork in that. |

and then October 4th of 2016 is a letter from me to
him regarding his attempted murder case. And that's,
specifically, a letter responding to -- or a request for
the discovery in that case.

And it's a -- basically, a form letter that we use

and say, here's your discovery. I'm advising you don't

share it, don't -- you know. Don't let it out because he
wéu;d have been incarcerated there for -- in the jail.

Q Let me -=- let me'ask~ypu this question.

A Yes. o

Q You hearduﬁhe statement -~ the testimony of him that

there were statements. Do you have something in there
that those statements were provided to him? I think he

said -- he testified he got a lot of it, but he did not
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get the statements from the witnesses.
y:\ Right. I mean, I don't have a way of -- if I'm going

to send discovery, then I'm sending everything that I've

got. So I don't have a way of knowing what he does or

does not have. I don't have a -- any notes or my
conversation where he said, hey, I got this, but i don't
have this.

I can tell you that in the murder case, the discovery
packet that I have for the murder case, I've got notes
labeled that somebody -- one of the lawyers did for me,
you know, statement by Kenosha Mishoe, a statement by
Charles Ashbury [phonetic], like, there's five tabg of
statements that are referred to in here. I don't know why
I would have pulled them out and not given them to him. I
have no reason to not give it to him.

Q and on that discovery( there's a list on the front
page of it; is that correct? You've got a list of stuff
that's on it?

A Yeah. That's correct.

Q And on that list, does that list include those
statements, like, statements --

A Yeah. So, for instance, on the second page, it says
item 21 is the statement of Kenosha Mishoe. And then it
goes -- you know, the hand-written statement of Charles

Ashbury, a handwritten statement of Kenosha Mishoe is,
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also, listed there. 1I'll have to see if there are other
statements. Imogene Mishoe is item 50, so.

Q What date. is that letter that you're referring to?

A This letter from the solicitor is dated April 24th,
2013. It looks like we got it on the 26th of April.

Q Did you -- did you send that information from that
date-to him?

A That, I don't -- that, I don't know.

Q Okay -

A I don't -- I have the attempted murder in my letter
to him. It refers to the attempted murder.

Q Okay.

A I'm looking to see., The warrant numbers are all for
the attempted murder. I don't know if i have a ietter
that says I gave him that discovery. .

Q Okay.

A I can keep lobking in here to see if that's in there.

Now, that's not the only evidence. You've got an entire

stack of evidence right here -- here as well, so.
Q Well, let me ask you this. The -- the mechanism for
you giving them discovery, how is that done? Do -- do you

mail it? Do you have it sent down there?
A It depends on where he is. So if he was at the jail
here, prior to resolving the case, then I would have had

the copies made and either brought it myself if I was
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going for a visit, or I have J.C., who's an investigator
in our office, put the package together, just go do&n and
give it to a client. And that'!'s probably what I would
have done.
Now, if he was in prison and asked for it, then I
would have made a copy and mailed it to the prison.
Q You've got a letter -- do you have a letter from the
solicitor dated March 26th, 20137
A A letter -~ like, a discovery letter?
0 Yesg, sir.
A I'll have to look through this. Hold on.
Q Mr. Scalzo, I --
MR. RICHEY: Can I approach the witness, Your Honor?
THE COURT: Yes.
BY MR. RICHEY:
Q Mr. Scalzo, I'm going to pass this to youl I'm going
to give this to you, this -- this letter right here I'm
going to show you -- )
A Yeah. That -- I've got the letter right here.
Q So -- so this is a letter that you have?

A Yes.

It's dated March 26th, 20137

Q Yes, sir.
A And was the first item the arrest warrant,
2013A2330217407?
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Q Yeah.

A Yeah. I have that.

Q So the April letter is a follow-up to this discovery;
right?

A Probably -- I mean, there is follow-up discovery

going through 2016 --

o] Right.

A -- for the various cases, as well as the murder case.
But, yeah.

Q Okay. And so you -- okay. So you're sure -- SO

you testified you were comfortable that he got this

stuff?
A I believe so.
CQ Okay .

A Now, I'll say it this way. A lot of things came in.
I would not have a note -- like I said, I've got these
yellow fiecas of paper.

My pr%ctice is if I go to the jail and meet with a
client or even if a client comes in my office, I take
notes on my pad. I write a -- the date on it. I don't --
I look through these.

I don't see a reference in there’saying client saying
I need this statement, or I need new copies of this, or
there being an issue of not having it.

Q Okay.
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A It may very well be that he didn't get a copy of the
April 24th. There was a lot going on in terms of the
amount of discovery. But I have no recollection of there
being an issue that we were arguing about there's -- this
is a missing piece, or this is, you know, not in with what
I've got.

Q Well, let me ask you about the actual case itself.

A Yes.

Q Did -- did you talk to him about the case? I'm
assuming you did.

A Absolutely. We talked from the -- from day one.

Q And -- and in terms of the evidence, was there

sufficient evidence for him to enter this plea -- well,
let me -- let me say it this way. Who were the witnesses
against him?
A As he described just before, it was mainly his
family, some friends, and I guess a cousin, family. But
it Qas his mother, and his brothers, his sister.

Now, they may have testified to different things
and -- and not necessarily all of them testified to the --
would have testified to the same thing. But that was the
group of people that the State was intending to call as
witnesses. |
Q Do you recalllany alibi testimony that you could have

presented on his behalf? I think he testified --
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A Not -- not independent alibi testimony from a live

witness that I could have put up on the stand. Did we

~have a discussion about that topic? Yes. He and I had a

discussion about that topic early on.

Q What's the set up of these charges? Were they at
home? Were they at his house?

A Yeah. It -- I believe it's his mother's house. And
the group of people that are listed as the witnesses were
present at the house that‘the victim in the case was
there. It was someone that he and the family knew.

At some pdint, the victim and Mr. Mishoe's sister
were in a room. I don't -- I think maybe théy were
watching TV, or something to that effect. ‘And I don't
know if it was kissing. But there was some romantic sort
of touching taking place. That upset Jamie, Mr. Mishoe.
There was a confrontation about it.

‘ And at somevpoint, the allegation -- the witnesses
would have saidAthat Jamie shot at him. And he was struck
in the chest. And that took place inside the house,
according to the witnesses.

MR. RICHEY: Okay. One moment, Your Honor.

(Pause.)

MR. RICHEY: No other questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything, Mr. Mitchell?

MR. MITCHELL: Thank you, Your Honor.
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CROSS -EXAMINATION

BY MR. MITCHELL:

Q Mr. Scalzo, I just have a few questions for you.
A Sure.
Q In terms of the actual case'itself,.sé I heard you

testify about the discovery and the actual case. But
there were separate shooting incidents; correct?
A Yes.
Q Okay. And so when he pled, he pled gquilty to both at
the same time; right? - \
A Yes.
Q Okay. Until -- when you guys -- during those
meetings when you guys met, did you go over all the
charges and the punishments that he could face if he was
convicted?
A Absolutely. I mean, here's something:you have to
understand, particularly, in the lead up to when we pled
guilty -- so this would have been October of 2016. I;ve
got one, two, three, four times I'm going -- well,
September through October, four differént times I'm going
to see him back and forth.

Because what was going on was we were -- there were
serious negotiations that culminated in this negotiated
plea taking place. So we were talking about a variety of

plea coptions.
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The State was pretty stuck on -- I'd have to lock
again. I want to say that it might have been 30 or 25 for
a long time. And, you know, Jamie, I recall,
specifically, giving me things, numbers, essentially,
saying go get this, this is whatli want. And he was
fairly firm.on a couple of sets of numbers that I had to
go back to the solicit¢r on, ‘ ~

So that time frame would have involved ﬁs talking
about both of the cases, primarily because with the

attempted murder case -- the lead case was the murder.

- The State wanted both the attempted murder and the

threatening case -- you know, we would have preferred to
just do it clean. The biggest most important case, that
gets resolved, let everything glse go. The State was
pretty firm on -- on needing those two cases resolved
within the plea.

So there waé no way to avoid discussing that issue
with him because he had to sign off on them, which is why
we, uitimately,.ended up with the Alford plea. You know,
it was a split case. It was an Alford plea and a regular

plea. So that made it unusual as well.

- Q So during those meetings, did you guys discuss

statements that his family members had made to police?
A Yeah. I mean, that -- short of their statements,

they didn't have a case.
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Q Okay.
A That -- I mean, there was no -- again, there.was no

way to .avoid the discussion about what we expect his

 family to testify to should he go to trial. It's not as

clean as he's describing it. So it's not merely a matterxr

of did the statement exist, or did it not exist, was it

inconsistent?

He had to operate on what did we think they were
going to say as testifying witnesses if they were -- if
the case was called to trial. There were}probably going
to be multiple different things that they said. But at
the end of the day, you have to make your decision based
on whaf you expect them to come up there and say. Tﬁeir
cases were being resolved. Everything was sort of getting
tied up by the State. He was the -- he was left.

I can_tell you that in the entire time that I
represented him from -- February 27th, 2013 is when I got
the case toc November 16, 2016, not one of his family
members communicated with me. I did communicate with a
couple of the lawyers who representéd his family members
that were charged.

In talking with them, I never got a -- a -- any
indication from those lawyers of things that were
different or inconsistent with what I was getting from the

prosecutor. So I wasn't getting a different story from




10
11
12
13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

CHRISTOPHER SCALZO-CROSS BY MR. MITCHELL 31

67

their own lawyer. Obviously, I could not airectly talk to
them if they were represented.

But nobody was contacting me either with -- either
through their lawyer saying, hey, the statements are all
off, that they're -- you know, they're wreng, or even the
person trying to call me, which can happen, saying, hey,
that‘statement that I gave the police is wrong. There was
nothing. And all the indication was that it was what it
was on -- OI paper..

Q Okay. And so when Mr. Mishoe made this -- this
determination that he wanted to plead guilty, he Qas well
aware of all that information?

A Yeah. T meén, we talked about it over and over again
about -- did we go over it line by line? Probably not.
Did I give him what I believed the witnesses would testify
to or what the State could, essentially, make them admit
they told the pélice officers if they were to be reluctant
to testify? Yeah. That's the whole point.

He knew the story just as much as I knew the story,
as far as what they would say, or what the police were
claiming that they told them.

Q 2And I heard him testify that his brother and mom told
him that they would not testify against him or was going
to say éomething different. Did he ever indicate anything

like that to you?
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A Yeah. I mean, he indicatgd to me that that's what he
thought was going to happen. Like I said, nobody directly
told me. But it's somewhat neither here nor there. He
gets to decide whether or not he's going to plead éuilty.

I can advise him that, hey, if they decide not to
testify, here are the repercussions. They could get
subpoenaed to come to court. They could be put up on the
stand, you know, all the different ways that it could go.
But I'm not the one that decides whether or not he wants a
trial or whether he wants to plead. That was his role.
And I do that the same in every case.

MR. MITCHELL: Thank you, Mr. Scalzo.

That's all the questions I have.

THE COURT: All right. Anything else, Mr. Richey?

MR. RICHEY: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I have no questions, Mr. Scalzo.

Thank you.

You can step down.

THE WITNESS: Thank you, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Anything else from theisﬁate
or from the Applicant?

MR. MITCHELL: Nothing, Your Honmor.

MR. RICHEY: ©No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. I'll entertain a short

argument from both sides.
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MR. RICHEY: Your Honor, my client's main crux, his
big argument was that he did not receive all the

discovery. I think Mr. Scalzo testified that he couldn't

be absclutely sure he got it. But that's his main beef.

And I think his issue is that he didn't know
whether -- he couldn;t make an intelligent and voluntary
decision to plead guilty without all the information. And
that's the crux of what he's saying.

He's saying that he wants an opportunity to review
all the evidence in his case prior to making a decision to
plead guilty.  And it's his position that he was denied/
the opportunity to do that. And that's what he's asking
for is to get gll of his discovery.

Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr, Mitchell.

MR. MITCHELL: Just very briéfly, Your Hono?.. Bésed
on the allegatibns that I've heard, I think‘the chief
complaint from the Applicant is that he didn't receive
discovery and somehow that induced his plea to be somehow
involuntary. I think the record as presented by testimony
from Counsel today is that he provided discovery to the
Applicant in this particular case.

. Whether he went over the statements line by line is.
something -- something that I don't know if he's -- he was

quite sure about. But there is no question that he had
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discussions with thé Applicént about what the testimony or
the statements from his co-defendants were.  Not
withstanding the fact that there were statements from his
mother and then,'also, his brother. And so we heard

Counsel testify that given all the information that the

.Applicant had, he made a decision to plead guilty.

The plea transcript, I think, is very -- very
thorough in terms of asking whether'he.was satisfied with
trial Counsel -- plea Counsel. He responded to the Judge
that he was, that nobody was threatening or promising him
anything.- And so I think the record would show that his
plea was not involuntary, that he did this of his own free
will,

With that being said, I do not think that he has
demonstrated that Counsel was ineffective and has not met
either prong of the Strickland test.

So for those reasons, I would ask that the Court
dismiss Mr. Mishoe's application..

THE COURT: Okay. As - it relates to the Applicant,
Mr. Mishoe's application for post-conviction relief, I --
I read the transcript of the plea that was before Judge
Verdin. And she -- as she always does, she did an
excellent job of asking the -- the pertinent questions and
facilitating the plea. |

And what was unusual -~ not unusual, but a little
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different in this plea was that the Applicant tendered an
Alford plea. 2and I read the transcript. And Judge Verdin
was very diligent in making sure that the Applicant
understood the -- what an Alford plea was, and, in fact,
whether or not he still wanted to plead guilty after
having been explained to him what the -- an Alford plea
was.

~There was a question in the transcript where the
Judge asked the Applicant whether or not he was satisfied
with the services of his attorney. And his response was
yes. At no point in the -- during the -~ the transcript I
read or during this plea that -- the Applicant could have
sald to the Court at that time I -- I still neéd some
discovery. And that was -- and the Applicant didn't do
that. The Counsel of record, Mr. Scalzo,.testified that
he had met with the Applicant on a number of occasions and
had provided té him discovery that he did have.

Based upon my examination of the standards set forth
in the Strickland case, which sets -- there's a two-prong
test for the Court to determine whether or not the
Applicant has set forth sufficient evidence to the Court
to establish ineffective assistance of Counsel on behalf
of the Counsel that he had at the time of the plea. I
find that the Applicant has failed in that two-prong test.

And based on that, I will go ahead an deny the
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Applicant's application for post-conviction relief, and
instruct Mr. Mitchell to prepare the appropriate order.
MR. MITCHELL: Absolutely, Judge.
THE COURT: All right.

Fhhkkkkkkkkk X%k %k *k*END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD® * % % %% %% % % % d & % %




®

- T3

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

I, HOLLIE JENKINS, Official Court Reporter for the
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of South Carolina,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate,
and complete Transcript of Record of the proceedings had and
the evidence introduced in the captioned case, relative to
appeal, in the Court of Common Pleas for Greenville County,
South Carolina, om the 23rd day of October, 201i8.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel,

nor interest to any party hereto.

February 4, 2019

Hollie M. Jenkins, Court Reporter

My Commission Expires: 08/24/20
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
Jamie Mishoe, #370558 )
Applicant, ) 2017-CP-23-2381
)
s V. ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
)
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)
)
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief
filed on April 17, 2017 by Jamie Mishoe (Applicant). Respondent made its Return on July 28,
2017. An evidentiary hearing into the matter was convened on October 23, 2018, at the
Greenville County Courthouse in Greenville, South Carolina. Applicant was present and
represented by Rodney W. Richey, Esquire. Respondent was represented by DeShawn H.
Mitchell, Esquire of the South Carolina Attorney General’s Office.

At the hearing, Applicant testified on his own behalf. Applicant’s Plea Counsel
Christopher J. Scalzo, Esquife also testified. This Court had before it a copy of the records of the
Greenville County Clerk of Court regarding the Applicant’s convictions, the transcript from
Applicant’s guilty plea, the PCR application, Respondent’s Return and Applicant’s records from
the Department of Corrections. After ‘reviewing the record and everything presented, this Court
finds Applicant has failed to establish any constitutional deprivations entitling him to post-

conviction relief and denies this application.
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PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Applicant is presently confined in the Soutl1 Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant
to orders of commitment of the Greenville County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted in
September 2014 for attempted murdor and possession of a weapon during the commission of a
violent crime (2013-GS-23-2717). In August 2016, Applicant was o_ubsequently indicted

Applicant for murder and possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime

(2013-GS-23-3357). Applicant was subsequently indicted in Séptember 2016 for threatening a

life (2014-GS-23-7828). Christopher D. Scalzo, Esquire represented Applicant. Solicitor Bryna

S.- Seay, Esquire prosecuted the case. On November 16, 2016, Applicant pleaded guilty as
indicted to attemptéd murder,-both-oounts of possession of a weapon during the commission ofa
violent crime, and threatening a- life before the Honorable. Letitia H. Verdin. Applicant pled
guilty to the lesser included offense of voluntary marlslaughter. Pursuant to- a negotiated
~ sentence, Judge Verdin sentenced Applicant to imprisonmént for concurrent terms of twenty
years for attempted murder, twenty years for voluntary manslaughter and five years for each
charge of possession of a weapon dunng the commission_ of a violent crime. Judgé Verdin then
sentenced Applicant to a cotlsecutive term of five yeors’, ouspended to five years’ probation,
with probation to :be.tolled while incarcerated, for »tho charge of thréatening a life. Applicant did
not appeal his conviction or senteoce | |

FACTUAL HISTORY

The facts surrounding the Applicant’s conviction are,as follows: On December 18, 2012,
Greenville Shenft’ s Office responded to the attempted murder and upon arrival, the victim stated
he was in his hvmg room with the main door open and a storm door closed and unlocked when

an individual opened the door and came in. When the victim stood up, the individual shot him in

7
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the stomach and fled on foot. The victim later identified Applicant in a photographic lineup.

Guilty Plea Trans. pg.9-10

~

On February 23, 2013, the Greenville Sheﬁﬁ’ s Office responded to a call at a residence
and found a victim deceased of an apparent gunshot wound. Per investigation, and after several
initial statements given were recanted, authorities received statements implicating Applicant in
the victim’s death after an argument had ensued between the two of them. Guilty Plea Trans.
pg.10-12

As to the threatening a life charge, on‘ July 17, 2014, while incarcerated at the Greenville
County Detention Center, Applicant threated the life of an officer who Was( performing his
official duties as an officer at the time. Applicant further threatened the life of the officer’s
family. Guilty Plea Trans. pg.12, Lines 12-20

ALLEGATIONS : ‘

In his application, Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:

1. “IfeltIdidn’t have a lawyer in favor of my best interest.” :
a. “When I wrote my lawyer letters at times he never wrote back.”
b. “Many things made me think my lawyer was against me. It took me about a
year to get any discovery. When I got it, much was left out of it. When I
questioned the fact things were left out. He said he would ask the Solicitor
about it.  asked him on different occasions to file motions for me and he
didn’t. I asked him to get up with the Detectives so I could speak with them
because the information I had could’ve changed a lot within my case and
wanted to see the video recorded statements the Detectives had which were
not a part of my discovery, yet things that were on film were mentioned to a
. certain degree.” -
2. “My lawyer didn’t file motions in which I told him to.”
3. “No evidence they had besides statements pointed to me.”
a. “Though all they had were co-defendants’ statements I wanted a trial.”

A #S
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Applicant’s Testimony

Applicant testified Plea Counsel represented him on his charges. He testified he did nbt
get a full copy of his discovery from Plea Counsel. Applicant testified that the discovery was
supposed to have contained statements from his co-defendants that implicated him but that he
never received those statements. He testified his co-defendants had given more than one
statement to law enforcement. Applicant testified he requested that Plea Counsel file rr'lotions for
a speedy trial and to suppress the statements. He. testified when he pled guilty he knew the
sentences he received were a negotiated sentences and also accepted an Alford plea to another
charge. Applicant testified the alleged stateméﬁts from his co-defendants were never included in
his discovery.

On cross-examination, Applicant testified he met with i’lea Counsel four or five times
dl'uring the course of his representation. He testified Plea Counsel reviewed his discovery\ with
him with thé exception of statements made by his co-defendants. Applicant testified his mom
and brother were his co-defendants and he talked to them about statements they had given to law
enforcement. He téstified his mother and brother indicated to him they did not implicate hifn in
their statements.

Plea Counsel testified he was apﬁdinted to represent Applicant on his charges. He
testified at some point during the éourse of his representation of Applicant he sent Applicant a
copy of his discovery. Plea Counsel testified included in his package of discovery were copies of
statements made by Applicant’s co-defendants. He testified it would not make any sense why he

would not have given the statements to Applicant when he sent the-discovery to him. Plea
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Counsel testified he felt comfortable in the fact that he was sure he had sent Applicant a
compléte copy of his discovery and that his notes in his file did not reflect that Applicant did not
have a copy of his co-defendants’ statements. He testified from when he was originally
appointed to represent Applicant he discussed Applicant’s case with him initially and throughout
his representation. Plea Counsel testified Applice_mt’s co-defendants included members of his
family. He testified that Applicant’s murder charge stemmed from a shooting-at Applicant’s
family’s house where Applicant allegédly shot his- sister’s boyfriend after an .argument, Plea
Counsel testified several members of Applicani’s family were present during this time.

On cross-examination, Plea Counsel testified during the course of his representation he
met with Applicant several times to discuss his charges. He testified during those meetings he
discussed the indictments and the possible punishments Applicant was facing. Plea Counsel
téstiﬁed he discussed Applicant’s constitutional rights with him and also the State’s burden of
proof. He testified he talked to the lawyers of Applicant’s co-defendants who indicated to him
that they were going to implicate Applicant in the murder. Plea Counsel also testified Applicant
knew there were statements in the discovery from his co-defendants and they discussed them.

A FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in it;«: entirety and has heard the
testimony at the post-conviction relief hearing. ThiS Court has had the opportunity to observe the
witnesses presented at the hearing, and can weigh their testimony and crédibility accordingly.
These credibility findings have been applied to the Court’s fm&ings and conclusions set forth
below. Below are the findings of fact and conclusions of law as required pursuant to S.C. Code
Ann. §17-27-80 (2017).

In a post-conviction relief acﬁon, the applicant bears the burden of proving the
{




allegations in his application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 442, 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).
Where the application alleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the
applicant must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the
adversarial process that the trial cannot be r;elied upon as having produced a just result.”

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984); Butler, 286 S.C. at 443, 334 S.E.2d at 814. The

proper measure of perfpnnance is whether the attorney provided representation within the range
of competence require;l in criminal cases. The courts presume that coﬁnsel rendered adequate
assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment.
Strickland, 466 U.S. at 689. Applicant must overcome this presumption in order to receive
relief. Cherry v. State, 300 8.C. 115, 118, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

The reviewing court appfies a two-pronged test in eyaluating allegations of ineffective
assistance of trial counsel. Id. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625. First, the applicant must prove that
counsel’s performance was deficient. I[d. Under this prong, the court measures an attomney’s
performance by its “reasonébleness under professional norms.” Id. (quoting Strickland v.
Washington, 466 at 688). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the
applicant such that “there isi a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors,
the result of _the proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d

at 625. With respect to guilty plea counsel, Appiicant must show that there is a reasonable

-

probability that, but for counsel’s alleged errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and would

have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. ‘Loékhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 (1985).
After careful review of the entire record, including the testimony presented at the
evidentiary hearings, based on the standard discussed above, this Court finds Applicant has

failed to carry his burden in this action regarding any of his allegations of ineffective assistance

AT &
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of counsel. This Court finds as follows on the following grounds presented by Applicant at the
evidentiary hearing:
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
Failure to Review and Provide Discovery

Applicant alleges Plea'Counsel was ineffective in failing to review and provide his
discovery to him. Applicant testified he did not get a full copy of his discovery from Plea
Counsel. Applicant testified that the discovery was supposed to have contained statements from
his co-defendants that implicated him but that he never received those statements. Plea Counsel
testified at some point during the course of his representation of Applicant he sent Applicant a
copy of his discovery. Plea Counsel testified included in his package of discovery were copies of
statements made by Applicant’s co-defendants. He testified it would not make any sense why he
would not have given the statements to Applicant when he sent the discovery to him. Plea
Counsel testified he felt comfortable in the fact that he was sure he had sent Applicant a
complete copy of his discovery and that his notes in his file did not reflect that Applicant did not
have a copy of his co-defendants’ statements. This Court had the opportunity to view the
testimony of each witneés on this issue at the PCR hearing. This Court finds credible the
testimony of Plea Counsel and finds Applicant’s testimony to not bel credible. This court further
finds credible the testimony of Plea Counsel that Applicant knew there were statements in the
discovery from his co-defendants and they both discussed those statements. As a result,
Applicant has failed to show deficient performance or resulting prejudice in this regard.
Therefore, this ground has no merit and must be denied and dismissed with prejudice.

Failure to File Motions

Applicant testified in a cursory fashion that Plea Counsel was ineffective for failing to

.



file motions to suppress his co-defendants statements and for a speedy trial. This court find these
allegation to be without merit.

 First, Applicant has failed to show that plea counsel was deficient or Applicant was
prejudiced in plea counsel not filing a motion for a speedy trial. “A criminal defendant is
guaranteed the right to a épeedy trial.” State v. Cooper, 386 S.C. 210, 216, 687 S.E.2d 62, 66
(Ct.App.2009), citing U.S. Const. amend. VI; S.C. Const. art. 1§ 14; State v. Pittman, 373 S.C.
527, 548, 647 S.E.2d 144, 155 (2007). However, “[t]here is no universal test to determine
whether a defendant's right to a speedy trial has been violated.” Cooper, 386 S.C. at 216, 687
S.E.2d at 66 (citing State v. Waites, 270 S.C. 104, 107, 240 S.E.2d 651, 653 (1978)). “[Tlhe
determination that a defendant has been deprived of this right is not based on the passage of a
specific period of time, but instead is analyzed in terms of the circumstances of each case,

balancing the conduct of the prosecution and the defense.” Pittman, 373 S.C. at 549, 647 S.E.2d

at 155; see Cooper, 386 S.C. at 217, 687 S.E.2d at 66.

A reviewing court should consider four factors when determining whether
a defendant has been deprived of his or her right to a speedy trial: 1) length of the
delay; 2) reason for the delay; 3) defendant's assertion of the right; and 4)
prejudice to the defendant. Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 530, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 33
L.Ed.2d 101 (1972); see also State v. Brazell, 325 S.C. 65, 75, 480 S.E.2d 64, 70
(1997). These four factors are related and must be considered together with any
other relevant circumstances. Barker, 407 U.S. at 533, 92 S.Ct. 2182.

Cooper, 386 S.C. at 216-17, 687 S.E.2d at 6.

N

Here, this court finds the time involved in the disposition of Appiiéant’s case to not be in

violation of Applicant’s rights as Applicant was charged and indicted with several serious

charges from two separate incidents. This court further finds there was no evidence the delay was.

the result of any attempt from the State to hinder Applicant’s ability to present a defense.

e
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Additionally, Applicant has presented no argument or evidence reflecting he suffered any
prejudice as a result of the delay in the disposition of his case.

Moreover, this court finds Applicant has not met his burden in alleging Plea Counsel was
ineffective for failing to file a motion to suppress the statements of his co-defendants. While this
mayl have been a viable argument had Applicant proceeded to trial, this court finds Plea Counsel
was not deficient for failing to file such motion considering Applicant pled guilty. Furthermore,
this court finds Applicant has not demonstrated sufficient prejudice. Therefore, this court finds
these allegations of failure to file a motion for a speedy trial and motion to suppress to be without

merit. These allegations are denied and dismissed with prejudice.

CONCLUSION
Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes that Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this Court to grant his
application. Therefore, this application for post-conviction relief must be denied and dismissed
with prejudice.
This Court notifies the Applicant tﬁat he must file and serve a notice of appeal within

thirty (30) days from the receipt by counsel of written notice of entry of judgment to secure the

appropriate appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v. State, 305 S.C. 453
(1991), an Abplicant has a right to an appellate counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the
denial of PCR. Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP provides that if the Applicant wishes to seek appellate
review, PCR counsel must serve and file a Notice of Appeal on the Applicant’s behalf. Your
attention is directed to South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropriate proceduyes for

!

appeal.
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. That the Application for Post-Conviction Relief must be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2, The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the South Carohna
Department of Corrections.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this ! day M , 2018.

, South Carolina

Copy mailed to

Attorney /? :'dteg &M’ :4('-;.

on__Jl i T 4 zog .
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) - .. INDICTMENT FOR

) ATTEMPTED MURDER AND POSSESSION OF A WEAPON
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
[ .
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on SEP 1 6 20“ the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

COUNT I- ATTEMPTED MURDER
That JAMIE MISHOE did in Greenville County, on or about the 18th day of December 2012,
unlawfully, with malice aforethought, and with the intent to kill, attempt to kill Charles Chambers, This

is in violation of § 16-03-0029 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

COUNT II - POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
That JAMIE MISHOE did in Greenville County on or about the 13th day of December 2012, possess or visibly
display a handgun during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime. to wit: Attempted Murder,

This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provideg_.

{ SOéIéITéR v




— o ts | DOCKETNO. 2013.GS-23- 0027 |7

S

WITNESSES _
The State of South Carolina
Lloyd C Newman
County of Greenviile
Greenville County Sheriffs Office
3/1/2013 .
_ COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS . Mo

September TERM 2013

THE STATE
— ] V8.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER ?/ ’
2013A2330201740 and 2013A233020174 <
COUNTS I &1 ) - JAMIE MISHO _
ACTION OF GRAND JURY

TRUE BILL -

FOREMAN GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

Indictment for
VERDICT \ :3410;549

ATTEMPTED MURDER/POSSESSION OF A
WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A
VIOLENT CRIME

VIOLATION § 16-03-0029 and § 16-23-0490

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

FILED
APR 15 2013

Clerk of Court
Greonville County
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) MURDER AND PQSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on AUG 2’ 32015 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

COUNT I - MURDER
That JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE did in Greenville County, on or about the 23rd day of February, 2013,
unlawfully and with malice aforethought kill JbHN ZIMER! by means of shooting him, and that JOHN ZIMERI
died as a proximate result thereof, This is in violation of §16-3-0010 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976)

as amended.

COUNT II - POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
That JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE did in Greenville County on or about the 23rd day of February, 2013,
possess or visibly display an operablc firearm during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime,

to wit: Murder. This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

brpn J Loory

SOLICITOR /4
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WITNESSES

Lioyd C Newman

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

2/24/2013

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
~Y2013A2330201555 & 2013A2330201556
COUNTS | &l

/

e a——

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

/4

FOREMAN GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury .

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

DOCKET NO. 2013-63-23- 00335 7

B8SD

The State of South Carolina

County of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
24l

THE STATE

vs.

JAMIE CORNELIUS MISHOE [‘}

\;03!’? / ‘Indictment for

MURDER AND POSSESSION OF A WEAPON
DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT
CRIME

___ VIOLATION § 16-03-0010 and § 16-23-0490

ENTERED
ACCT.

FILED
APR 30 2013

Clerk: of Court
Greenville County o0
~
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) THREATENING A LIFE
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) . ;

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Greenville

sep 17 206
County present upon their oath; . .
That JAMIE MISHOE did in Greenville County, on or about the 17thiday of July 2014, knowingly and willfully
deliver or convey to JOSHUA THOMAS, an officer with the Greenville County Detention Center, a threat to
inflict bodily harm upon or take the life of JOSHUA THOMAS or members of his immediate family and the
threat was directly related to JOSHUA THOMAS's professional responsibilities. This is in violation of §16-3-

1040 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provideq.

~i
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WITNESSES v )X,

W .Kramer

Greenville County Detention Center

7/21/2014

DOCKET NO. 2014-GS-23-007828
BSS

The State of South Carolina

County of Greenville

—
———

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

Septembef TERM 2016

THE STATE
— — VS.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2014A2330206744 JAMIE MISHOE
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
FORE RAND JURY
Foreperson of Grand Jury
VERDICT Indictment for
0541
THREATENING A LIFE
VIOLATION § 16-03-1040
Foreperson of Petit Jury
Dale: ACCT.
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